March 27, 1991

Mr. Larry Seto

Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Dear Mr. Seto:

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT, EMERY BAY
MARKETPLACE, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Attached is the letter report "Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Emery Bay
Marketplace, Emeryville, California," March 5, 1991. The report summarizes the quarterly
groundwater monitoring activities performed at the Emery Bay Marketplace property during
the months of November and December 1990 and January 1991 in accordance with the
"Work Plan for Groundwater Monitoring and Free Product Removal at the Marketplace
Site, Emeryville, California," July 6, 1990 (Work Plan). The Work Plan was submitted to
address recommendations made in the report "Groundwater Characterization, Emery Bay
Marketplace,” June 19, 1990,

If you have any questions, please call me.

Sincerely,

Larg K Fnle far
Julie S. Menack, RG #4440
Senior Hydrogeologist

cc: Lynn Tolin

0116RN3

1135 Atlantic Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501 (415) 521-5200 FAX (415) 521-1547




QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER
MONITORING REPORT
EMERY BAY MAREETPLACE
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

MARCH 5, 1991

e



M e

March 5, 1991

Ms. Lynn Tolin

Christie Avenue Partners-JS
6475 Christie Avenue, Suite 500
Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Ms. Tolin:

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT, EMERY BAY
MARKETPLACE, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

This letter report documents the results of the quarterly monitoring activities conducted 'at
the Emery Bay Marketplace property during the months of November and December 1990
and January 1991. This is the third quarterly report submitted in accordance with the "Work
Plan for Groundwater Monitoring and Free Product Removal at the Marketplace Site,
Emeryville, California,” July 6, 1990 (Work Plan) (McLaren, 1990b). The Work Plan was
submitted to address recommendations made in the report "Groundwater Characterization,
Emery Bay Marketplace,” June 19, 1990 (Groundwater Characterization Report) (McLaren,
1990a).

The following activities were proposed in the Work Plan:

Obtain groundwater elevation measurements at all monitoring wells on a quarterly
basis (July and October 1990; January and April 1991) and prepare groundwater

elevation maps;

Sample groundwater from six downgradient wells (Wells W-7, W-13, W-14, W-19,
W-20, and W-24) on a quarterly basis (July and October 1990; January and April

1991) to verify that petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater are confined to the
Marketplace property and have not migrated off-site. Analyze samples for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH/D) and motor oil (TPH/MO) by modified
EPA Method 8015;

Remove free product from Well W-5 on a bi-weekly basis for four months and on
a monthly basis for eight months; and

Abandon Well W-10 which cannot be used for sampling.

1135 Atlantic Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501 (415) 521-5200 FAX (415) 521-1547
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This letter presents the results of the depth to groundwater measurements and the
groundwater quality sampling and analyses performed during the month of January 1991.
The activities associated with the free product removal from Well W-5 are summarized.
Well W-10 was abandoned on October 1, 1990 and the abandonment activities were
described in the last Quarterly Report dated November 28, 1990 (McLaren/Hart, 1990b).

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Depths to groundwater in all existing wells at the Emery Bay Marketplace property were
measured with a Solinist electronic water level indicator on January 3, 1991. A Marine
Moisture Control Company oil-water interface probe was used to measure depth to oil and
depth to groundwater in wells where free product occurs (Wells W-5 and W-16). Hydrologic
data sheets are provided in Attachment A. A summary of historical depth to groundwater
measurements, monitoring well surface casing elevations, and calculated groundwater surface
elevations is presented in Table 1.

The January 3, 1991 groundwater surface elevation contours for the artificial fill are
presented in Figure 1. Groundwater elevations from wells completed only in the native
material which underlies the artificial fill (Wells W-15, W-16, and W-22), were not used to
construct the map because it was determined in the Groundwater Characterization Report
(McLaren, 1990a) that confined or semi-confined conditions may exist in the native material.
The groundwater elevations observed in January for wells completed in the native material
are consistent with previous measurements and support this conclusion (Table 1). The
groundwater elevation for Well W-5 was not used because the product which occurs in the
well may affect the groundwater elevation.

The groundwater flow map for the artificial fill (Figure 1) is consistent with previously
presented groundwater flow maps (McLaren, 1990a; McLaren/Hart, 1990a, 1990b) and
indicates that groundwater flow is toward the west-southwest. As suggested in the
Groundwater Characterization Report (McLaren, 1990a) local variations in groundwater
flow near Wells W-4 and W-8 may be caused by a slurry wall installed to a depth of 35 feet
on the adjacent upgradient property.
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The groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH/D and TPH/MO by Modified EPA
Method 8015. Groundwater samples were sent under chain-of-custody to McLaren/Hart
Analytical Laboratory (MAL) in Rancho Cordova, California. One travel blank was sent
on each day of sampling as a Quality Assurance (QA) sample. The analytical laboratory
data sheets, QA laboratory results, chain-of-custody records, and sampling data sheets are
included in Appendix B. The analytical results are summarized and presented with the
historical analytical data in Table 2.

The analyses of the groundwater samples show the following results:

TPH/D was detected in groundwater from Well W-7 at 4000 parts per billion
(ppb) and TPH/MO was detected at 12,000 ppb. TPH/D previously has been

detected at similar concentrations and TPH/MO previously has been detected at
concentrations ranging from 2000 to 7500 ppb. It is unlikely that the higher
concentration of TPH/MQ detected at Well W-7 in January 1991, is indicative of
a change in groundwater conditions.

TPH/D and TPH/MO were not detected in groundwater from Well W-19.
However, smears of dark brown product were observed on the bailer when the

well was sampled both this quarter and last quarter. TPH/D previously has not
been detected, or has been detected at very low concentrations. TPH/MO
analyses have only been performed on two previous occasions and TPH/MO was
detected at 8000 ppb on July 27, 1990 and 3000 ppb on October 3, 1990. Future
sampling of Well W-19 will establish whether TPH/MO concentrations in
groundwater are decreasing or whether the different concentrations detected are
the result of sampling variability.

TPH/D and TPH/MO were not detected in groundwater samples from Wells W-
13, W-14, W-20 and W-24. These constituents previously have not been detected

in groundwater from these four wells. The results from the January 1991 sampling
event confirm that petroleum hydrocarbons do not occur downgradient of Wells
W-7 and W-19.
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FREE PRODUCT REMOVAL FROM WELL W-§

Free product has been removed from Well W-5 on a biweekly basis from July through
October 1990 and on a monthly basis since October 1990. It was recommended in the Work
Plan that free product be removed from Well W-5 on a biweekly basis for a period of four
months and on a monthly basis thereafter for a period of eight months. Free product will
continue to be removed from Well W-5 on a monthly basis through June 1991.

The free product thickness is measured with an oil-water interface probe prior to removal.
Product is then removed with a disposable bailer or a peristaltic pump. The product
thickness, both before and after product removal, and an estimate of the volume of fluid
removed, is recorded in Table 3. It should be noted that the volume of fluid removed
includes an undetermined amount of water.

During this quarter, product has been removed from Well W-5 on a monthly basis. Product
thickness was 1.30 feet, 0.71 feet and 0.99 feet prior to removal in November and December
1990, and January 1991, respectively (Table 3). The product thickness measured during this
quarter when product has been removed on a monthly basis, is similar to the product
thickness measured previously when product was removed on a biweekly basis from August
8 through October 31, 1990 (1.04 to 1.24 feet). Product was thicker in Well W-5 (2.12 feet)
when it was initially removed on July 25, 1990.

CONCLUSIONS

In summary, the results from the November 1990 through January 1991 quarterly monitoring
activities conducted at the Emery Bay Marketplace property are as follows:

The January 1991 groundwater flow map for the artificial fill (Figure 1) is
consistent with previous groundwater flow maps ( McLaren, 1990a; McLaren/Hart,

1990a, 1990b), and shows that groundwater flow is toward the west-southwest.

The January 1991 groundwater sampling event confirms the conclusion from the
Groundwater Characterization Report that petroleum hydrocarbons do not occur

downgradient of Wells W-7 and W-19.
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Free product has been removed from Well W-5 on a biweeklg basis from July
through October 1990 and on a monthly basis since October 1990. The average

product thickness prior to removal has decreased from 2.12 feet the first time
product was removed to 0.79to 1.30feet on all subsequent occasions. The product
thickness does not appear to have changed significantly since product has been
removed on a monthly basis rather than a biweekly basis.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

St oty P2t
lie S. Menack, RG #4440 Gary R. Foote
enior Hydrogeologist Senior Geologist

0116RN3
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DEPTHS AND ELEVATIONS
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE

Product
Thickness (Feet)

Groundwater
Elevation (Feet)

Depth to
Groundwater (Feet)

Date

Top of
Casing
(Feet)

Well Number
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TABLE 1

(Continued)

GROUNDMWATER DEPTHS AND ELEVATIONS
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE

Product
Thickness (Feet)

Groundwater
Elevation (Feet)

Depth to
Groundwater (Feet)

Date

Top of
Casing
(Feet)

Well Number
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DEPTHS AND ELEVATIONS
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE

(Continued)
Top of
Casing Depth to Groundwater Product
Well Number (Feet) Date Groundwater (Feet) Elevation (Feet) Thickness (Feet)
W-23 2.16 4-9-90 1.51 7.65
6-7*90f 1.78 7.38
7-27-90 2.63 6.53
10-3-90 3.20 5.96
1-3-91 2.36 6.80
W-24 8.72 6-7-90 4.75 3.97
7-25-90 5.02 3.70
10-3-90 5.00 3.72
1-3-91 5.25 3.47

g Nielson Property
Groundwater elevation taken from earlier reports; may not agree with calculated elevation using current top
of casing.

; Data not available.

& Well W-8 was not accessible on 7-25-90 and 7-26-90. It was sounded on 7-27-90.

f NM indicates product thickness not measurable.
Wells W-16 and W-23 were under pressure when sounded in 7-25-90. The wells were allowed to equilibrate and
were resounded on 7-27-90.

9 wWell W-17 not accessible on 6-7-90.

0116RN3



TABLE 2

HYDROCARBONS IN GROUNDWATER
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE

TPA/D TPR/MO
Number Sample Concentration Concentration
Well Date (ppb) (ppb)
W-1 4-14-87 <5,000%:P -e:€
2-28-90 <500 s
4-11-90 <100 570
w-29 4-15-87 <1,000° o
w-39 i s
w-494 4-14-87 <5,000° -a-
W-4 3-01-90 <500 ---
4-10-90 <100 <250
W-5° 9-27-89 20,000 ---
B-59 555 -
u-549 4-16-87 <1,000f <1000f
w-69 4-16-87 <1,000f <1000f
W-7 9-26-89 1,100 ---
2-28-90 <5009 ---
4-11-90 5,600 7,500
7-30-90 2,600 2,000
10-4-90 5.000 6.000
1-4-91 4,000 12,000
u-8 4-17-87 10,000" .-
9-26-89 7,100 -
3-01-90 4,500 -
4-18-90 5,300 -
W-13 2-28-90 <500 -
4-12-90 <500 s
7-27-90 <500 <1,000
10-4-90 <500 <1,000
1-3-91 <500 <1,000
W-14 2-28-90 <500 s
4-11-90 <100 <250
7-30-90 <600 <1,000
10-4-90 <500 <1.000
1-4-91 <500 <1.000
W-15 9-25-89 1,200 ---
4-13-90 1,500 ---
W-16 9-27-89 4,700 e
2-28-90 22,000 s
4-13-90 9,000 -
W-17 9-25-89 700 a2
4-13-90 1,600 -
w-18 9-26-89 3,100 ---
4-13-90 5,100 ---
W-19 4-12-90 1,10 way
4-16-90 <500 s
7-27-90 <1,00 8,000
10-3-90 <500 3,000
1-3-91 <500 <1,000
0116RN3



TABLE 2
(Cont inued)

HYDROCARBONS IN GROUNDUATER
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE

TPH/D TPH/MO
Number Sample Concentration Concentration
Well Date (ppb) (ppb)
W-20 4-12-90 <500 ams
4-16-90 <500 s
7-30-90 <500 <1,000
10-3-90 <500 <1,000
1-4-91 <500 <1,000
W-21 4-12-90 1,400 ---
4-18-90 1,700 He
W-22 4-12-90 <500 S
4-18-90 <500 S
W-23 4-12-90 2,000 o
4-18-90 3,600 -
W-24 6-7-90 <500 s
7-27-90 <500 <1,000
10-3-90 <500 <1,000
1-3-91 <500 <1,000
: < indicates constituent not detected above this level.
c 0il and grease also not detected above 5000 ppb in Wells W-1, W-2 and W-4 (Nielson)
d --- indicates no analysis made for constituent.
e Abandoned well on Nielson property.
f Free product in Well W-5.
Indicates total gasoline, diesel, and motor oil also not detected above 1000 ppb in wells W-5A and W-6.
g Review of gas chromatograph indicated TPH/D present at 300 ppb in Well W-7 on 2-28-90.
p Semiquantified results include gasoline, diesel, and some oil and grease in well W-8.
: Review of gas chromatograph indicated TPH/D present at 400 ppb in Well W-19 on 4-16-90.
1 Review of gas chromatograph indicated TPH/D present at 300 ppb in Well W-1% on 10-3-90.
0116RN3



TABLE 3

PRODUCT THICKNESS DATA FOR WELL W-5
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE

Before Product Removal After Product Removal Volume
Date Depth Depth  Product | Depth Depth  Product | Removed
to 0il to Water Thickness| to Oil to Water Thickness| (Gal.)
Biweekly Product Removal
7725790 2.98 5.10 2.12 * * » 0.72%*
8/8/90 3.56 4.72 1.16 4.43 4,47 0.04 0.96%*
8/24/90 3.56 4.80 1.24 4.94 4.94 0.00 0.50
9/7/90 3.62 4.83 1.21 4.58 4.79 0.21 0.33*%*
9/21/90 3.72 4.93 1.21 4,44 4,54 0.10 0.40%*
10/4/90 3.8 4£.94 1.10 3.24 3.96 0.72 0.33
10/17/90 3.92 4.96 1.04 3.9 3.96 0.02 0.22
10/31/90 4.06 5.24 1.18 4.65 4.72 0.07 0.40
{Monthly Product Removal
11/29/90 4.34 5.64 1.30 5.64 5.65 0.01 1.50
12/28/90 3.97 4.68 0.7 5.46 5.48 0.02 2.00
1/31/9M 3.65 4.64 0.99 5.22 5.25 0.03 2.00

*Product thickness not measured after product was removed on 7/25/90.

**Product

MKT-PROD.X

removed with a bailer.
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ATTACHMENT A

HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEETS
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ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL DATA SHEETS,
QA LABORATORY RESULTS,
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS, AND
SAMPLING DATA SHEETS



Date: January 18, 1991
LP #: 3955

Julie Menack
McLaren/Hart

1135 atlantic Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501
Dear Ms. Menack:

Enclosed are the laboratory results for the four samples submitted by you to the
McLaren Analytical Laboratory on January 4, 1991, for the project Marketplace.

The analysis you requested is:

Mod. EPA 8015 (4 - water)

The report consists of the following sections:

1. A copy of the chain of custody

D Quality Control Report

3. Comments

4. Analytical results

5. copy of final billing submitted to accounting.

Unless otherwise instructed by you, samples will be disposed of two weeks from
the date of this letter.

Thank you for choosing McLaren Analytical Laboratory. We are looking forward to
serving you in the future. Sshould you have any questions concerning this
analytical report or the analytical methods employed, please do not hesitate to
call.

Sincerely,

Anthony s. (Wong, Ph.D.

Director, Laboratory/Managing Principal

11101 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 (916) 638-3696 FAX (916) 638-2842
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Sz AN L e

Project Manager/Office:
O Client Name:

Company: y L= —E:".‘”.—I"'_}—-‘-" ‘E‘":s.{‘:‘l'* *
Address: | ‘% /\'i’l:—:;‘m ll"i I A\/‘e_u X\l &D{’M’i{




QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK RESULTS: A method blank (MB) is a laboratory generated sample free
of any contamination. The method blank assesses the degree to which the
laboratory operations and procedures cause false-positive analytical results for
your samples. The method blank results associated with your samples are
attached.

LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKES
The LCS Program:

The laboratory control spike is a well characterized matrix (organic pure
type II water for water samples and contamination free sand for soil
samples) which is spiked with certain target parameters and analyzed in
duplicate at approximately 10% of the sample load in order to assure the
accuracy and precision of the analytical method. The results of the
laboratory control spike associated with your samples are attached.

Accuracy is measured using percent recovery, i.e.:

{measured concentration)
Percent Recovery = -—-—-————————————==—=====- x 100
(actual concentration)

Precision is measured using the relative percent difference (RPD) Ifrom
duplicate tests, i.e.:

% Recovery of sPika(n - % Recovery of spike (23
RPD = ——— - e e e m x 100
(% Recovery of SPike(n + % Recovery of Spike(h y/2

control limits for accuracy and precision are different for different
methods. They may also vary with the different sample matrices. They are
based on laboratory average historical data and EPA limits which are
approved by the oQuality Assurance Department. McLaren Analytical
Laboratory reanalyzes samples if the precision or accuracy is out of
acceptance control limits.

(DC3-CN3955)
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Method: Mod. EPA 8015
Units: ug/ml (ppm)

METHOD BLANK

Date Analyzed: 01/15/91
Date Extracted: 01/04/91
Batch Number: 910104-0303

Reporting

Compounds Limits Results of the MB
Gasoline Range 0.5 BRL
Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range 0.5 BRL
Diesel Range 0.5 BRL
Motor 0il Range 1. BRL
LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE

Acceptance
Concentration Accuracy Precision Limits®

Compounds Spiked Measured % Recovery RPD % Recovery RED

Diesel Range 2:5 1.8 72 20 43 - 152 <25

® Acceptance limits were obtained statistically from McLaren quality control data.

(DC3-CN3955)
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ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS REPORT

BRL Below Reporting Limit

MB Method Blank

MS Matrix spike

MSD Matrix spike Duplicate

LCS Laboratory Control Spike

LCSD Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate

RPD Relative Percent Difference
COMMENTS

Test methods may include minor modifications of published EPA methods (e.g.,
reporting limits or parameter lists). Reporting limits are adjusted to reflect
dilution of the sample when appropriate. Solids and waste are analyzed with no
correction made for moisture content. Blank results are reported in the Case
Narrative.

values for total petroleum hydrocarbons were calculated based only on detected
peaks.

casoline and diesel standard obtained from local Chevron station. Gasoline is
sold commercially as unleaded gasoline and diesel as diesel fuel #2.

Kerosene standard obtained from Post Jeff chevron/Mobil Products. It is sold
commercially as jet fuel and kerosene. other jet fuel sources may produce
different instrument responses and contain different hydrocarbon chains. The
kerosene standard contains the same hydrocarbon chain as commercial jet fuel.

Motor oil standard obtained from local automotive store. Manufacturer and motor
o0il type are Pennzoil SAE 10W-40.

Results are reported on the attached data sheets.

(DC3-CN3955)



TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method:

Modified EPA 8015 {a}

Preparation Method: EPA 3510
Project Project
Name: Marketplace Number : 59804
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_Trip Blank ID Number:_ 3955-001
Sample Date -
Number: 149463 Sampled: 01/03/91
Date Date
Received: 01/04/91 Extracted:_01/04/91
Date Batch
Analyzed: 01/14/91 Number: 910104-0303
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT
ug/ml (ppm) ug/ml (ppm)
Gasoline Range BRL 0.5
Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range BRL 0.5
Diesel Range BRL 0.5
Motor 0Oil Range BRL 1z
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 1.0

Dilution:

Comments: {

None

a} Derived from EPA 8015.

Gas Chromatograph with flame

jonization detector is used to perform the analysis.

Modification is due to the

quantitation of petroleum

fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

Approved By:

O

Date:_ | !X)C”

C. Fong (:)

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report

art

12/06/90




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a}
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project
Name: Marketplace Number : 59804
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_W-19 ID Number:_3955-002
Sample Date
Number: 149465 Sampled: 01/03/91
Date Date
Received: 01/04/91 Extracted:_01/04/91
Date Batch
Analyzed: 01/14/91 Number: 910104-0303
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT
ug/ml (ppm) ug/ml (ppm)
Gasoline Range BRL 0.5
Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range BRL 0.5
Diesel Range BRL 0.5
Motor 0Oil Range BRL 1s
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 1.0
Dilution: None
Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

Approved By: W Date: ( , 2 /q {

C. Fong ®)

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

M i
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a}
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project
Name: Marketplace Number: 59804
Sample Lab Project-
Description: _W-13 ({b} ID Number:_3955-003
Sample Date
Number: 149467 Sampled: 01/03/91
Date Date
Received: 01/04/91 Extracted:_01/04/91
Date Batch
Analyzed: 01/14/91 Number : 910104-0303
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT
ug/ml (ppm) ug/ml (ppm)
Gasoline Range BRL 0.5
Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range BRL 0.5
Diesel Range BRL 0.5
Motor 0Oil Range BRL ) [
Dilution: None
Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{b} Revised 02/05/91.

C. Fong

Approved Mm%{/% Date: ﬂé,g%/

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

12/06/90




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a}
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project
Name: Marketplace Number: 59804
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_W-24 ID Number:_ 3955-004
Sample Date
Number: 149469 Sampled: 01/03/91
Date Date
Received: 01/04/91 Extracted:_01/04/91
Date Batch
Analyzed: 01/14/91 Number: 910104-0303
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT
ug/ml (ppm) ug/ml (ppm)
Gasoline Range BRL 0.5
Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range BRL 0.5
Diesel Range BRL 0.5
Motor 0Oil Range BRL 1.
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 1.0
Dilution: None

Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame
ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the gquantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

Approved By: / Date: dydﬁ[
C. Fong

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

e

12/06/90




Date: January 18, 1991
LP #: 3970

Julie Menack
McLaren/Hart

1135 Atlantic Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Ms. Menack:

Enclosed are the laboratory results for the four samples submitted by you to the
McLaren Analytical Laboratory on January 8, 1991, for the project Marketplace.

The analyses you requested are:
Mod. EPA 8015 (4 - Water)
The report consists of the following sections:

A copy of the chain of custody

Quality Control Report

Comments

Analytical results

Copy of final billing submitted to accounting.

(S e O S

Unless otherwise instructed by you, samples will be disposed of two weeks from
the date of this letter.

Thank you for choosing McLaren Analytical Laboratory. We are looking forward to

serving you in the future. Should you have any questions concerning this

analytical report or the analytical methods employed, please do not hesitate to
call.

Sincerely,

Anthony S. Wéhg, Ph.D.

Director, Laboratory/Managing Principal

11101 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 (916) 638-3696 FAX (916) 638-2841
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FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
Laboratory Project No.: 337;‘ Secured:
i : - Y
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD s i

et name: MarkeAPlace.  poewr B o0l Samp:er-col% heliy Qﬂ.}&bﬂ_&?ﬁ}d_&ﬂ%_mf,
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Relinquished by: (Signalure and Prinlad Name} 7 : R Bd Y: (Signaturé a . Date:’ '
Ralinquished by: (Signature and Printed Nama) Received by: (Signdlurehg Prinigd pame) . Date: S 9, Time: ] 2-Oprt
' o
SHIP TO: Method of Shipment: | Circle or Add S S - _ 5
McLuren Analyrical Laboratory Analysis(es) ’?@ & (}’ ) a) ldentify specific metals
11101 White Rock Road Requested ,;‘1} \$ UQ', @“ ~ iy ‘1’/0\ reques‘?d under Special
Runcho Cordova, CA 95670 Shi . é) (@) G}Q @0 ‘?f\b ~ ' N Instructions  ~
: pment ID: &/ ST YAV EI A TAY @ S
(V16) 638-3696 S T E L BN -/ W TALTES
EAX {(H16)6)a-200 S/ S/ ST X &8 E @ /S S
Qg} WA/ /a8 /S @ RS AYLIES
Sample Description : S/ ST SIS IS/ /S, S5 YT S
Sample ID S/4S S VTS ST \&\b /S Container(s) | FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
o Date | Time Description /& S/ ER /R S/ S/ SS /S TAT| # | Type Lab ID
THAAATE A Aco Tvio Blenk, i 42| A 299009 /4
g | 1200 TS \/ /] 4120 A [/ T Al
iy | halol W 7 ‘ \/ Z371W e S
v T 1. ¥
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7 [N N R PR /// .......
a1 1 1 T trr°rt+tt1rr1t1 71 11i1r1rveertvretretr 1 e / ........ / ........ / .......
g 1 | ‘1"t tr1rrrvt1rttvttetrttrtrivtv0tt+t 11 b / ......... / ........ / .......
10 IHEEEEEEEE NN / ......... / ......... / oo
‘ Sample Archive/Disposal: TAT (Analytical Turn-Around Times) 1=24hours 2=4B8hours 3=1week 4=2weaks

Special Instructions/Comments:

[J Laboratory Standard
[ Other

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY.

Sample Condition Upon B
AMALE 147777 LUKER upsn LECopT -

-.?'

Container Types: B=Brass Tube, V=VOA Vial, A=1-Liter Amber, G=Glass Jar, C=Cassette,

O = Other
SEND DQCUMENTATION AND HESULTS TO (Check one):
Jﬁ\Project Manager/Office: ‘
O Client Name:
Company: Wl-af&r'\ e, ‘l'"\a(-'{"
Address:
Phone: _ﬂﬁ @2 'EZI R:‘ Fax:



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK RESULTS: A method blank (MB) is a laboratory generated sample free
of any contamination. The method blank assesses the degree to which the
laboratory operations and procedures cause false-positive analytical results for

your samples. The method blank results associated with your samples are
attached.

LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKES
The LCS Program:

The laboratory control spike is a well characterized matrix (organic pure
type II water for water samples and contamination free sand for soil
samples) which is spiked with certain target parameters and analyzed in
duplicate at approximately 10% of the sample load in order to assure the
accuracy and precision of the analytical method. The results of the
laboratory control spike associated with your samples are attached.

Accuracy is measured using percent recovery, i.e.

(measured concentration)
Percent Recovery = -----ccccommommonnnannn x 100
(actual concentration)

Precision is measured using the relative percent difference (RPD) from
duplicate tests, i.e.:

% Recovery of Spike(;y; - % Recovery of Spike ¢y,

(% Recovery of Spike(;y + % Recovery of Spikez, )/2

Control 1limits for accuracy and precision are different for different
methods. They may also vary with the different sample matrices. They are
based on laboratory average historical data and EPA limits which are
approved by the Quality Assurance Department. McLaren Analytical
Laboratory reanalyzes samples if the precision or accuracy is out of
acceptance control limits.

(DC1-CN3970)




QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Method: Mod. EPA 8015 Date Analyzed: 01/16/91
Units: ug/ml (ppm) Date Extracted: 01/08/91
Batch Number: 910108-2001

METHOD BLANK

Reporting

Compounds Limits Results of the MB
Gasoline Range 0.5 BRL
Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range 0.5 BRL
Diesel Range 0.5 BRL
Motor 0il Range 1. BRL
LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE

Acceptance
Concentration Accuracy Precision Limits®

Compounds Spiked Measured % Recovery RPD % Recovery RPD

Diesel Range 2.5 1.6 66 9 43 - 152 <25

# Acceptance limits were obtained statistically from McLaren quality control data.

(DCL-CN3970)
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ABEREVIATIONS USED IN THIS REPORT

BRL Below Reporting Limit

MB Method Blank

Ms Matrix Spike

MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate

LCS Laboratory Control Spike

LCSD Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate

RPD Relative Percent Difference
COMMENTS

Test methods may include minor modifications of published EPA methods (e.g.,
reporting limits or parameter lists). Reporting limits are adjusted to reflect
dilution of the sample when appropriate. Solids and waste are analyzed with no
correction made for moisture content. Blank results are reported in the Case
Narrative.

Values for total petroleum hydrocarbons were calculated based only on detected
peaks.

Gasoline and diesel standard obtained from local Chevron station. Gasoline is
sold commercially as unleaded gasoline and diesel as diesel fuel #2.

Kerosene standard obtained from Post Jeff Chevron/Mobil Products. It is sold
commercially as jet fuel and kerosene. Other jet fuel sources may produce
different instrument responses and contain different hydrocarbon chains. The

kerosene standard contains the same hydrocarbon chain as commercial jet fuel.

Motor oil standard obtained from local automotive store. Manufacturer and motor
oil type are Pennzoil SAE 10W-40.

Results are reported on the attached data sheets.

e

(DC1-CN3970)




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a)
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project
Name: Marketplace Number: 59804
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_Trip Blank ID Number:_3970-001
Sample Date
Number: 149471 Sampled: 01/04/91
Date Date
Received: 01/08/91 Extracted:_01/08/91
Date Batch
Analyzed: 01/16/91 Number: 910108-2001
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT
ug/ml (ppm) ug/ml (ppm)

Gasoline Range BRL 05

Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range BRL 0.5
Diesel Range BRL 0.5

Motor 0il Range BRL I
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 1.0
Dilution: None
Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

Approved By: C%ih{(/ Date: JZfQ

C. Fong ()

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

12/06/90



TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a}
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project
Name: Marketplace Number: 59804
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_W20 ID Number: 3970-002
Sample Date
Number: 149473 Sampled: 01/04/91
Date Date
Received: 01/08/91 Extracted:_01,/08/91
Date Batch
Analyzed: 01/16/91 Number: 910108-2001
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMTIT
ug/ml (ppm) ug/ml (ppm)

Gasoline Range BRL 0.5

Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range 7 BRL 0.5
Diesel Range BRL 0.5

Motor 0il Range BRL 1.
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 1.0
Dilution: None

Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

Approved By: Cf%WY{ " pate: | ﬂ{q{
C. Fong L3

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

12/06/90




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a}
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project
Name: Marketplace Number: 59804
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_W7 ID Number:_3970-003
Sample Date
Number: 149475 Sampled: 01/04/91
Date Date
Received: 01/08/91 Extracted:_01/08/91
Date Batch
Analyzed: 01/16/91 Number: 910108-2001
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING TIMIT
ug/ml (ppm) ug/ml (ppm)
Gasoline Range BRL 2.
Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range BRL 2.
Diesel Range 4. 2.
Motor 0il Range 12. 4.
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.6 4.
Dilution: 1:4

Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame
ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

Approved By: Cfaﬂh(f Date: 'ﬁJ(ﬁ!

C. Fong &

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

B
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a}
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project
Name: Marketplace Number: 59804
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_ W14 ID Number:_ 3970-004
Sample Date
Number: 149478 Sampled: 01/04/91
Date Date
Received: 01/08/91 Extracted:_01/08/91
Date Batch
Analyzed: 01/16/91 Number: 910108-2001
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATTON REPORTING LIMTT
ug/ml (ppm) ug/ml (ppm)
Gasoline Range BRL 0.5
Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range BRL 0.5
Diesel Range BRL 0.5
Motor 0il Range BRL 1.
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 1.0
Dilution: None
Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

Approved By: Cb?ﬁmh[/ Date: f/LJQf

C. Fong B

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

12/06/90
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SAMPLING EVENT DATA SHEET

(fill out competety)

WELL OR LOCATION f W —'7

PHOJECTMMM_EVEM@_\M‘A saamen XYY pare | 22E1
Well / Hvdrotogic statistics pumprate | Wk
Action Iime ' (low vieid)
Well type Start pump/ Begin | |2 501\
. (MW, EW, etc.) \
\> =
o 1 e rm.,é Aol
— SWL :
(if above screen) qulmm casing / ‘
— ‘ b , | Stop == =
e | |
< bailer aa i one) { ; | (Fina.t |WL] &
or _ Purge caicutation
— swL plngauﬁ.' irEIth.- lr gaisx3 = fttqgats.
(if in screan) S, SWLioc BOPor one purge voiume-

packer to BOP

voiume 3 casings

| ‘_2.\5.0. (as built)

Y

D

P@n"p@t—t—ig LA

Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description ot Event:

PWGLZ.

S0Te =— 2. 0lo

Actual gallons purged

Actual volumes purged _.i
MY

Waell yield @
(see below)

coc # Z2A >
_Sampie 1.0.  __Analvsis Lab

A45T5 Ast M

Additional comments:

\oter dart- L,Tdﬂt‘?\k)/ Zn VARl

Ao CaliAcs' ?ﬁ?’ta&-l—gw&lﬂ,

4247 0 MWDl e

cveling pump.
=R

=

Gallons purged * | TEMP "CLF)|  gg
(circie one) (us /cm) PH TUR]%DIITY

L 15 594 [ 5220 (p42 | 152

2= k2> [0RAD[ (.25 | 12 G

2. A5 (057 | 1z2enl (1] RS

4. ’

S.

* Take measurement at | ® HY- Minimar MY - WL drop - aoie to purge 3 LY - Able to purge 3 !_Li_-Mininaimmmgn-
approximately eacn W.L drop volumaes auring one siting ~ voiumas oy retuming unabie to purge
casing voiums purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.




I SAMPLING EVENT DATA SHEET
(fill out compietely)
l weLL or LocaTion MWD — 1%
I PROJECTMM:{E&EVBJT @m@dﬂlﬂrsmnsﬁ _Qm::_ pate _1-2Z- A\
Wl
Action Pump rate (et vinklh
l Well type M&M Start pump/ Begin | [0S0 N 5.5 ¢
(MW, EW. etc.) TE 41/ ]
K 2
e d =4 { diamater
l .WL 4 ’41 ; OQIIH.II | 'LO m .
(if above scraen) . Casing
1 [Swee A
I 1 E Sampied "
l - Dailer dao! (circie one) | ;5 op | (Finai IWL) R
i | : Purge caicutation
l —sm:I | }—DQMJQL_PH--%_*_ gaisx3= éﬂ_gm
(if in screen) 5 S, (—— SWLio BOPor one purge voiume-
7 , Q aop packerto BOP  volume 3 casings
l measured > : :
T.D. : A0 1o, (as built) i ————— o
l Equi Used / Sampling Method e - 5 =
lpment sed / Samp fDescnpnon of Event: :
peristaitric. Ueed Actual gallons purged 25
l > sz VODhaumeE=, ’g‘ Actual volumes purged
Feilanr s ﬁj@ém@.e, Wellyied @ MV
(see below)
I coc ¢ 2214
Sampie |.D. Analvsis Lab
l 144 ] SNt /VI}&L,
Additionai comments: )
| 49400 Nt (O] U
P‘D "‘1“-‘0“‘ PP™ .ssf STWC L
l O W resH g ToNL
oot vl = 5.(0]
. C
l Gallons purged ol m.U MEPW' PH TUEJBTIUD‘ITY
1. \ m
2 7 B¢ | V10D | 1.02 A5
1> 534 |12 1105 1064
a4 5S40 117D 177,18 |25
1 5 A Al ANYS,
* Take measurement at { @ HY- Minimai MY - WL drop - anletopurge 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimai recharge -
approximately eacn W.L. drop voiumes during one sitting ~__ voiumes by retuming unabie to purge
l casing voiume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or naxt day. 3 volumes.
cvciing pumo.
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Mclaren

SAMPLING EVENT DATA SHEET

(fill out comoetely)

WELL OR LOCATION __ W) -1 ﬁ'

| prosect Mok e ploceevenr Quartedysameen (2 DaTE 1-2-9P
Time WL
Well / Hydrotoqic statistics Action Pump rate
! (low vieid)
weityoe AAVAJ | Startpump/ Begin |1 2525
(MW, EW, etc.) — 1\
"
4 4_4_ = —— diamator._L )2*75'4\9“%»
fr— SWL L 1 ) ’t‘a ) / T
(if above screen) sauais—_—_ galfl. casing
. [ Stop 1500
5\ CT fre ‘ ia,molea e
1 ailer ceptn ) (Grcie one) (Final IWL) i ) :
ToP :’g_rge cafcuiation
ey I | . :“_ogam,'6. L -/ alsxd = lelgdh.
— :;l:'ll-scraam '_______ SWLic BOPor one purge voiumo-
packer to BOP  volume - 3 casings
L 10 sop —
measured
T.D. ﬂﬂ- \0 T.D. (as built)

Equipment Used / Sampting Method / Description of Event:

stelie. used o

Py

om0, e used +o el

%’*P Well yield @ _Ml.
(see below)
coc ¢ 22X 1o

Sample |.D.
Ua 4 1] s+

Analvsis

Additionat comments:

S vedhage = 5,60

a4 7 Noorp

.
Gallons purged * |TEMP "C EC
® (circeoner” | guesem PH TURBIDITY
I =771 =] (a0 [
2 L 4.1 |=9=sD| 7.28 |20-D
. 5 5324 AT T1.42.| 47
4, '

5- = T ———

* Take measurement at { @ HY- Minimai MY - Wil'drop - able topurge 3 | LY - Abla to purge 3 VLY - Minimai recharge -
approximalely eacn W.L. drop volumes during one siting ~__ voiumas Dy ratumning unabie to purge
casing voiume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.

cveling pumo.




Additional comments:

ST OF Aok levenon

p,/wk/t/«d—

[aa4lo e MotorOil__Ne

SAMPLING EVENT DATA SHEET
(fill out compietety)
McLaren : WELL OR LOCATION W (A
prosecT Mvk e tlavoevent MQFAMPLEH WYVY¥>_ pare 1\ =20
Well / Hydrotogic statistics ' WL
Action Ime | Pumprate (low yield)
waitype A Start rBegin |1 [ 1 =f |
I (Mwm. etc.) ol 4_2 E ?iﬁ—
l A 120N 4 a2l
.. _""%"""“"" =4
— S
l (it above screen) - WMMM
3 T [Eee 2
I ramer ,% ft f}i'i: l Sampled 12\6—
(bailer deoth) one) § 2‘_ ¢ (Final IWL) =7:.77y | o=
op ‘ Purge caicuiation
l L swL f 2555| rl%QgM.'_&_ft.-L_E)galsxas '5225;&
(if in scresn) R " SWLto BOPor one purge voiume-
l packer to BOP  volume 3 casings
OoP . . -
red
i3, 7777 N=——Z 3
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